JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

March 21, 2007
1:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen. Bates
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Winters

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 53, 54

Rep. Garrard
Rep. Kotek
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Sen. Carter, Chair

Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair

John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Health Services-Addictions

and Mental Health Services — Public Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 53A

003 Chair Gordly Calls the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.

005 Chair Gordly Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human
Services: Health Services-Addictions and Mental Health
Services.

049 Gary Chamberlain

073 Chair Gordly

076 Joyce Powell-Morin Provides written testimony from the Mid-Columbia Medical
Center (Exhibit #1).

105 Chair Gordly

115 Dr. Norwood Knight

Richardson

152 Chair Gordly

155 Sen. Winters

161 Rev. Will Hardy Jr.

170 Chair Gordly

186 Bruce Piper Provides written testimony on Adapt on HB 5031 (Exhibit #2).

222 Chair Gordly

224 Rick Treleaven Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #3).

254 Sen. Morrisette

269 Sen. Westlund

274 Chair Gordly

291 Dan Smith

323 Kim Scott Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #4).

365 Christopher J. Krenk Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #5).

405 Lisa Naito

Tape 54A



001
013

021

045
073
092

098
126

131
152
178

191
21
251

253
256
297
310
351
377
Tape 53B
001
002
012
016

022
044

058
088

107
115

151
177
184

187
206
212
252
296

339

Ms. Naito
Chair Gordly

Brent Culver

William Newton Sr.
Jackie Mercer
Chair Gordly

Kevin Earl
Chair Gordly

Jane Ellen Weidanz
Gina Nikkel
Chair Gordly

Greg Schneider
Sharon Guidera
Chair Gordly

Ms. Guidera
Kimberly Lindsey
Chair Gordly

Tammy Beney

Scott Johnson

Dr. Robin Henderson

Ms. Henderson
Chair Gordly
Sen. Bates
Chair Gordly

Danielle Moore
Chair Gordly

Karl Brimner

Chris Johnson

Chair Gordly
Stephanie Soares Pump

Steve Vincent
Sen. Winters
Mr. Vincent

Deborah Gilmore
Chair Gordly

Leslie Ford
Crucita White
Jim Russell

Chair Gordly

Continues her testimony

Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #6).
Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #7).

Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #8).
Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #9).

Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #10).
Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #11).

Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #12).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #13).

Provides written testimony on The New York/New York
Agreement Cost Study (Exhibit #14).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #15).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #16).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #17).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #18).

Provides written testimony on Mid-Valley Behavioral Care

Network Early Assessment and Support Team (EAST)
(Exhibit #19).



354 Kathy Duff

414 Chair Gordly
418 Carla George
Tape 54B
001 Ms. George
014 Sen Winters
018 Chair Gordly
022 Denise Dionne
047 Chair Gordly

Additional Exhibits:

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #20).

Continues her testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #21).
Adjourns the meeting at 2:35 p.m.

Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #22).

Kristen Anderson, Written Testimony (Exhibit #23).
Steven Bolgrin, Written Testimony (Exhibit#24).

Cheryl Cooper-Redcliff, Written, Testimony (Exhibit #25).

Diana Fidler, Written Testimony (Exhibit #26).

Nancy Franz-Geddes, Written Testimony (Exhibit #27).

lan Gerstel, Written Testimony (Exhibit #28).
Shelley Joyce, Written Testimony (Exhibit #29).
Peter Jurney, Written Testimony (Exhibit #30).
Jan Kaplan, Written Testimony (Exhibit #31).
Shirley Kimball, Written Testimony (Exhibit #32).
Darryl Larson, Written Testimony (Exhibit #33).
Ellen Lowe, Written Testimony (Exhibit #34).
Terry McGee, Written Testimony (Exhibit #35).
Nancy L. Nelson, Written Testimony (Exhibit #36).
Margaret Noel, Written Testimony (Exhibit #37).
Paul Potter, Written Testimony (Exhibit #38).
Rachel Smith, Written Testimony (Exhibit #39).
Carol Wessinger, Written Testimony (Exhibit #40).
Ted Wheeler, Written Testimony (Exhibit #41).



