JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 21, 2007 1:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 53, 54	
Members Present:	Sen. Bates Sen. Gordly Sen. Westlund Sen. Winters Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Morgan Rep. Nathanson	
Members Excused:	Sen. Carter, Chair	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair	
Staff Present:		John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Health Services-Addictions and Mental Health Services – Public Testimony		

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 53A		
003	Chair Gordly	Calls the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.
005	Chair Gordly	Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Health Services-Addictions and Mental Health Services.
049	Gary Chamberlain	
073	Chair Gordly	
076	Joyce Powell-Morin	Provides written testimony from the Mid-Columbia Medical Center (Exhibit #1).
105	Chair Gordly	
115	Dr. Norwood Knight Richardson	
152	Chair Gordly	
155	Sen. Winters	
161	Rev. Will Hardy Jr.	
170	Chair Gordly	
186	Bruce Piper	Provides written testimony on Adapt on HB 5031 (Exhibit #2).
222	Chair Gordly	
224	Rick Treleaven	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #3).
254	Sen. Morrisette	
269	Sen. Westlund	
274	Chair Gordly	
291	Dan Smith	
323	Kim Scott	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #4).
365	Christopher J. Krenk	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #5).
405	Lisa Naito	
Tape 54A		

001 013	Ms. Naito Chair Gordly	Continues her testimony
013	Brent Culver	
021	William Newton Sr.	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #6).
043	Jackie Mercer	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #6).
092	Chair Gordly	
098	Kevin Earl	
126	Chair Gordly	
120	Jane Ellen Weidanz	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #8).
152	Gina Nikkel	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #6).
178	Chair Gordly	
191	Greg Schneider	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #10).
211	Sharon Guidera	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #11).
251	Chair Gordly	
253	Ms. Guidera	
256	Kimberly Lindsey	
297	Chair Gordly	
310	Tammy Beney	
351	Scott Johnson	
377	Dr. Robin Henderson	
Tape 53B		
001	Ms. Henderson	
002	Chair Gordly	
012	Sen. Bates	
016	Chair Gordly	
022	Danielle Moore	Provides written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #12).
044	Chair Gordly	
058	Karl Brimner	
088	Chris Johnson	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #13).
		Provides written testimony on The New York/New York Agreement Cost Study (Exhibit #14).
107	Chair Gordly	
115	Stephanie Soares Pump	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #15).
151	Steve Vincent	
177	Sen. Winters	
184	Mr. Vincent	
187	Deborah Gilmore	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #16).
206	Chair Gordly	
212	Leslie Ford	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #17).
252	Crucita White	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #18).
296	Jim Russell	Provides written testimony on Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network Early Assessment and Support Team (EAST) (Exhibit #19).
339	Chair Gordly	

354	Kathy Duff	
414	Chair Gordly	
418	Carla George	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #20).
Tape 54B		
001	Ms. George	Continues her testimony.
014	Sen Winters	
018	Chair Gordly	
022	Denise Dionne	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #21).
047	Chair Gordly	Adjourns the meeting at 2:35 p.m.

Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #22). Kristen Anderson, Written Testimony (Exhibit #23). Steven Bolgrin, Written Testimony (Exhibit#24). Cheryl Cooper-Redcliff, Written, Testimony (Exhibit #25). Diana Fidler, Written Testimony (Exhibit #26). Nancy Franz-Geddes, Written Testimony (Exhibit #27). Ian Gerstel, Written Testimony (Exhibit #28). Shelley Joyce, Written Testimony (Exhibit #29). Peter Jurney, Written Testimony (Exhibit #30). Jan Kaplan, Written Testimony (Exhibit #31). Shirley Kimball, Written Testimony (Exhibit #32). Darryl Larson, Written Testimony (Exhibit #33). Ellen Lowe, Written Testimony (Exhibit #34). Terry McGee, Written Testimony (Exhibit #35). Nancy L. Nelson, Written Testimony (Exhibit #36). Margaret Noel, Written Testimony (Exhibit #37). Paul Potter, Written Testimony (Exhibit #38). Rachel Smith, Written Testimony (Exhibit #39). Carol Wessinger, Written Testimony (Exhibit #40). Ted Wheeler, Written Testimony (Exhibit #41).